

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

SEXUAL MINORITIES UGANDA)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action
SCOTT LIVELY, individually and as)	
President of Abiding Truth Ministries,)	3:12-CV-30051
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO AMEND
AND CERTIFY NON-FINAL ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Pamela C. Spees, *admitted pro hac vice*
Baher Azmy, *admitted pro hac vice*
Jeena Shah, *admitted pro hac vice*
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212-614-6431 - Phone
212-614-6499 - Fax
pspees@ccrjustice.org

Luke Ryan
(Bar No. 664999)
100 Main Street, Third Floor
Northampton, MA 01060
Tel. (413) 586-4800
Fax (413) 582-6419
lryan@strhlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Court’s Application of *Kiobel* to Plaintiff’s Allegations
Is Not Appropriate for Interlocutory Review.....4

 A. Defendant fails to present a pure question of law.....4

 B. Because *Kiobel* raised and resolved the legal question
 of the extraterritorial reach of the ATS, there is no substantial
 ground for difference of opinion.....5

 C. Interlocutory appeal would not materially advance the litigation9

II. There Is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion
that Persecution, Generally or on the Basis of Sexual Orientation
and Gender Identity, Is a Sufficiently Definite Norm for Viability
Under the ATS10

III. The Court’s Rejection of Defendant’s Attempt to Frame His Alleged
Conduct as Protected Speech Is Not Appropriate for Interlocutory Review15

IV. Even if the Statutory Grounds for Certification Were Met, the Court
Should Exercise Its Discretion to Deny Defendant’s Motion.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullahi v. Pfizer, 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) 12

Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners, 09-cv-1237 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 13) 6

Ahmed v. Magan, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117963 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)..... 6

Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92937 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013) 7

Al-Khalifa v. Bashar Hafez Al-Assad, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115440 (N.D. Fla. July 2, 2013)...7

Al-Khalifa v. Comm’r of Educ., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110517 (N.D. Fla. July 2, 2013).....7

Al-Khalifa v. Elizabeth, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71682 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2013).....7

Al-Khalifa v. Minister of Interior, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108713 (N.D. Fla. July 1, 2013).....7

Al-Khalifa v. Obama, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101281 (N.D. Fla. July 1, 2013)..... 6, 7

Al-Khalifa v. Salvation Army, Nigeria Territory Soc. Servs. Section, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78173 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2013).....7

Apostol v. Gallion, 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989) 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8

Australia/Eastern U.S.A. Shipping Conference v. United States, 537 F. Supp. 807 (D.D.C. 1982) 16

Australia/Eastern U.S.A. Shipping Conference v. United States,1986 WL 1165605 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 27, 1986) 16

Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53918 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2008) 7, 8

Balintulo v. Daimler AG, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17474 (2d Cir. Aug. 21, 2013) 6, 9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Boumediene v. Bush, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) 8

Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) 16

Canty v. Old Rochester Reg’l Sch. Dist., 54 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 4, 5

Caraballo-Seda v. Municipality of Hormigueros, 395 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 3

Chen v. Honghui Shi, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110409 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)..... 6

City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2012) 10

Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt, 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983) 16, 17

Cummins v. EG & G Sealol, Inc., 697 F. Supp. 64 (D.R.I. 1988) 3, 18

Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC, 597 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 3, 6, 8

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16566 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2013)..... 5

Doe v. Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)..... 12

E. Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. 3.04 Acres In Patrick Cty., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13933 (W.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2006)..... 10

Espinal-Dominguez v. Puerto Rico, 352 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2003) 19

Ezekiel v. B.S.S. Steel Rolling Mills, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92884 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2013) 7

Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....12

Fotso v. Republic of Cameroon, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83948 (D. Or. May 16, 2013) 7

Friends of Rockland Shelter Animals, Inc. (FORSA) v. Mullen, 313 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 17

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 16

Giraldo v. Drummond Co., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103981 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013) 6, 9, 10

Guessous v. Chrome Hearts, LLC, 179 Cal. App. 4th 1177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) 17

Haley v. City of Boston, 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 8

Illumination Mgmt. Solutions v. Ruud, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173144 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 6, 2012) 5

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, and Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109376 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2010) 18

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liab. Litig., 399 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

In re S. African Apartheid Litigation, 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig., 859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988) 19

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) 12

Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117528 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2013) 7, 8

Kenney v. State St. Corp., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104202 (D. Mass. Sept. 15, 2011) 1

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) *passim*

Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc., 604 F. Supp. 280 (D.D.C. 1984) 16, 17

Mamani v. Berzain, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) 12, 15

Maqaleh v. Gates, 620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) 4, 7

McGillicuddy v. Clements, 746 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1984) 3

Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76477 (D.D.C. May 31, 2013) 7

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) 4

Muniz v. Winn, 462 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2006) 20

Munstlag v. D’Ieteren, S.A., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70733 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2013) 6

Muntslag v. Beerens, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121035 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013) 6

Mwangi v. Bush, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85842 (E.D. Ky. June 18, 2013) 10

Mwani v. Bin Laden, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74822 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013) 6, 7, 8

NLRB v. Donna-Lee Sportswear Co., 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987) 8

Ntsebeza v. Daimler A.G. (In re South African Apartheid Litig.), 624 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 9, 18

P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp., 161 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 5

Paschall v. Kansas City Star Co., 605 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 3, 17

Rahmi v. Trumble (In re Bon-Air P’ship), 464 B.R. 710 (N.D. W. Va. 2011)..... 17, 18

Republic of Colom. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc., 619 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3, 18

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 1, 10, 13

Tymoshenko v. Firtash, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123240 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013) 6

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Gregory, 716 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D. Mass. 2010) 4

United States ex rel. Elliott v. Brickman Group Ltd., LLC, 845 F. Supp. 2d 858 (S.D. Ohio 2012)
..... 8

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....11, 12

Yankee Candle Co. v. Bridgewater Candle Co., LLC, 107 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2000) 1, 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 15

International Cases

Prosecutor v. Krnojelac, Case No. IT-97-25-A, Appeal Judgment (Sept. 17, 2003)..... 11

Prosecutor v. Krnojelac, Case No. IT-97-25-T, Trial Judgment (Mar. 15, 2002) 11

Prosecutor v. Kvočka, Case No. IT-98-30/1-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 28, 2005)..... 11

Prosecutor v. Nahimana, Case No. ICTR-99-52-T, Trial Judgment (Dec. 3, 2003)..... 15

Prosecutor v. Naletilić and Martinović, Case No. IT-98-34-T, Trial Judgment (Mar. 31, 2003) 14

Prosecutor v. Tadić, Case No. IT-94-1-T, Trial Judgment (May 7, 1997)..... 11, 12, 14

Prosecutor v. Vasiljević, Case No. IT-98-32-A, Appeal Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004) 11

International Instruments

Rome Statute for the International Criminal Court..... 12
